RESOLUTION NO. 85-19 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Bill Serr ON THE DAY OF November, 2019.

A RESOLUTION TO CONTINUE PARTICIPATION IN A MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT.

WHEREAS, there currently exists between the City of Centerville, Ohio and the Board of Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio, an agreement that the County through its Office of Emergency Management shall provide emergency management for the City in conjunction with a countywide coordinated program, and

WHEREAS, through this countywide coordinated program, Montgomery County Office of Emergency Management has developed the 2019 Montgomery County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan that includes all hazards to which Montgomery County and its municipalities are susceptible as per Section 322 of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, and

WHEREAS, goals, objectives and strategies to mitigate against the hazards that have been identified in the County, including the City of Centerville, have been developed, and

WHEREAS, mitigation measures for the City and surrounding areas have been analyzed and prioritized, and

WHEREAS, Montgomery County stakeholders have reviewed the 2019 Montgomery County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: That this Council hereby adopts and plans to implement the actions prescribed in the 2019 Montgomery County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan, which is on file in the Office of the Director, Montgomery County Office of Emergency Management.

 $\underline{\text{SECTION 2:}}$ This Resolution becomes effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 4th day of November, 2019.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 85-19, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 42 day of November, 2019.

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney